PW 1 has stated in the complaint that the victim was 

charred to death by the appellants on May 3, 2012.  The appellants 

are the in-laws of the victim. PW 1 has deposed that the appellants 

were demanding money from the victim. The victim was asked to 

bring Rs 25,000 (twenty five thousand) from PW 1. PW 1 could not 

pay the same. Thus, the appellants set the victim on fire.  PW 1 has 

further deposed that at the time of marriage, he paid Rs 50,000(fifty 

thousand) in cash and other ornaments to the victim.  

5. PW 1 furthur deposed that on the fateful day, he was at Amta.

[...]

the victim revealed the same when she visited her parents' house.  

PW 6 has deposed that he works as a carpenter in Kolkata. He 

therefore did not live in the paternal house of the victim. PW 6 has 

remained silent on when the victim last visited her paternal house 

and narrated the demand of Rs 25,000 (twenty-five thousand) by 

the appellants. PW 6 in fact has deposed that on the fateful night, 

he was at his house at Bahajarjola due to fever. He deposed that 

he was supposed to be in Kolkata but due to a fever, he was at 

home. The arrival and presence of PW 6 on the fateful night thus is